Income tax effect of Special Items(1)  (0.02)  (0.01)  (0.09)  (0.04)

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets  0.11  0.11  0.33  0.34
Income tax benefit on amortization of acquisition-related
intangible assets(1)  (0.03)  (0.03)  (0.09)  (0.09)

Adjusted diluted EPS $ 0.57 $ 0.40 $ 1.37 $ 1.50
Weighted-average shares outstanding  41,673,381  42,181,440  41,706,867  42,590,777
(1) Income tax effect of Special Items and amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets is calculated on an item-by-item basis,

utilizing the statutory income tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item or amortization occurred. For the three and nine
month periods ended September 30, 2023 and 2022, the income tax effect on the cumulative Special Items varied from the tax rate
inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for
GAAP reporting purposes.

9

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

Three months ended September 30,
2023 2022

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 31,380 $ 3,790 $ 35,170 $ 18,950 $ 6,520 $ 25,470
Less: Capital expenditures  (10,010)  —  (10,010)  (10,120)  —  (10,120)
Free Cash Flow  21,370  3,790  25,160  8,830  6,520  15,350
Net income  16,490  3,740  20,230  13,300  280  13,580
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  130 %  124 %  66 %  113 %

Nine months ended September 30,
2023 2022

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

As
reported

Special
Items

As
adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 57,570 $ 10,430 $ 68,000 $ 46,640 $ 14,090 $ 60,730
Less: Capital expenditures  (34,940)  —  (34,940)  (31,840)  —  (31,840)
Free Cash Flow  22,630  10,430  33,060  14,800  14,090  28,890
Net income  32,420  14,350  46,770  47,330  5,620  52,950
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net
income  70 %  71 %  31 %  55 %

September 30,
2023

December 31,
2022

September 30,
2022

Long-term debt, net $ 395,420 $ 394,730 $ 394,500
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  34,660  112,090  80,340
Net Debt $ 360,760 $ 282,640 $ 314,160

10

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Forecasted Diluted Earnings Per Share Guidance
(Unaudited - dollars per share)

Twelve months ended
December 31, 2023

Low High
Diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 1.12 $ 1.27

Pre-tax amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets(1)  0.44  0.44